
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
Committee Manager Helen Burt (Ext. 37614) 

06 December 2022 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 15 December 2022 at 
6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors P. English (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Buckland, 

Caffyn, Coster, Daniells, J. English, Gregory, Tilbrook and Wallsgrove 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee webpages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday 07 
December 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=1660&Ver=4


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
  
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item that they the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 

interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 13 October 2022  (attached). 
 

 

 
4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes) 
 
 

 

 
6. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 This is a regular report to the Committee by the Monitoring 

Officer to give the Committee an overview of the work of the 
Monitoring Officer that falls within the scope of the functions 
for which the Committee is responsible. 
[10 Minutes] 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

7. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 This report updates the Committee on the Member Induction 

Programme prepared by the Committee Services Manager 
and the Monitoring Officer. The programme will be 
implemented following the May 2023 local elections and will 
cover the induction, learning and development for all 
Councillors across the full range of their responsibilities and 
Committee memberships. 
[30 Minutes] 
  
 

 

 
8. MONITORING OFFICER PROTOCOL  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 This report will bring forward a draft Monitoring Officer 

Protocol to explain the powers and duties of the Monitoring 
Officer and how they will be applied. 
[30 Minutes] 
  
 

 

 
9. REVIEW OF OPERATION AND EFFICACY OF THE 

PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER AND OFFICER RELATIONS  
(Pages 43 - 60) 

 This report brings forward a revised Protocol for Member and 
Officer Relations that brings the document up-to-date in order 
that it is fit for purpose and ensures that both Members and 
Officers understand their responsibilities, their relationships, 
where and how those intersect and how they work together in 
decision-making and day-to-day working. 
[60 Minutes] 
  
 

 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 61 - 62) 
 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 

2022/23.  
[5 Minutes]  
 
 

 

 
11. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST 

COUNCILLORS  
(Pages 63 - 66) 

 This report updates the Committee on the complaints against 
Councillors received since the Monitoring Officer’s last report 
on 13 October 2022.  The Committee is responsible for 
promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members of the District and Town & Parish Councils, for 
monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and for 
considering the outcome of investigations in the event of 
breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
[10 Minutes] 
 

 

 



 
 

12. EXEMPT INFORMATION   
 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following 

resolution: - 
 
That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and accredited representatives of 
newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against the item. 
 
 

 

 
13. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST 

COUNCILLORS  
(Pages 67 - 72) 

 This report updates the Committee on the complaints against 
Councillors received since the Monitoring Officer’s last report 
on 13 October 2022.  The Committee is responsible for 
promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members of the District and Town & Parish Councils, for 
monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and for 
considering the outcome of investigations in the event of 
breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
[15 Minutes] 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy. 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s11516/CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

239 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

13 October 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors English (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 

Mrs English, Gregory and Wallsgrove 
 
 

 Also present was Independent Person Mr J Cooke 
 

 
 
 
355. WELCOME  
 

After welcoming Members and Officers to the meeting, the Chair welcomed 
Councillor Wallsgrove to the Committee and extended thanks to Councillor Bicknell for 
his service on the Committee. 
 
356. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Independent Persons Mrs 
Sandra Prail and Mr John Thompson, and Councillors Coster and Caffyn. 
  
 
357. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          Councillor P. English declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Items 8 and 10 as 
he was named on a complaint. 
  
          Councillor Wallsgrove declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 10 for a 
matter which had now been withdrawn. 
 
358. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
  
 
359. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
          The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
  
 
360. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed one question had been submitted, which is briefly 
summarised below: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

240 
 
Standards Committee - 13.10.22 
 
 

  
1.       From Mr Chester to the Chair of the Standards Committee, Councillor P. 

English regarding Member and Officer relations. 
  
          (A schedule of the full question asked, and the response provided can be found 
on the Standards Committee Public Question web page)  
  

The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 
  
 
361. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report, 
which gave an overview of the work of the Monitoring Officer that fell within the scope of 
the functions for which the Committee was responsible. The Review of the 
Member/Officer Protocol would be coming to Committee in December, with a focus on 
ensuring this was up-to-date and fit for purpose. In the run-up to the elections, he would 
be reviewing the Social Media Guidance for Councillors and the Local Assessment 
Procedure and presenting these to the Committee. The Member Induction Programme 
would also be presented to the Committee in December. The Monitoring Officer also 
updated the Committee that since the report had been produced, Councillor Wallsgrove 
had completed her training to sit on the Standards Committee, the Audit & Governance 
Committee and the Planning Committee, for which she was a named substitute.  
  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 

       Could Members that had completed training for any committee, but who do not 
sit on that committee and are not a named substitute, be added to the training 
matrix so they could substitute if required? The Monitoring Officer confirmed he 
was happy with this. 

       When bringing forward to the Standards Committee a new version of the 
Constitution or any other document, could the web address be displayed so that 
this can be easily located? The Monitoring Officer confirmed he was happy to do 
this. 

  
The Committee noted the report. 

 
362. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the Work 
Programme. 

  
It was asked whether the Induction Programme from four years ago could be 

appended to the Member Learning and Development report due to be presented to the 
Committee in December. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that details of the 2019 
Induction Programme would be included in his report. 

  

Page 2

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=1659&Ver=4


Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

241 
 

Standards Committee - 13.10.22 
 

 
 

The Work Programme was noted by the Committee. 
  
 
363. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 

[Councillor P. English re-declared his Personal Interest in Agenda Items 8 and 
10] 
  

          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
drew Members’ attention to the table at Paragraph 4.3 which identified the number of 
complaints received; who the complaints were against; who they were made by; and 
whether they had been resolved by informal resolution. He explained that it had been a 
relatively busy period, although most cases had now been resolved. 
  
          There were no questions from Members. 

  
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

  
 
364. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

One Member felt it was unnecessary to move into exempt business, and the item 
should be discussed openly. Following a discussion around this, Councillor J. English 
proposed to move into exempt business, which was seconded by Councillor Gregory. 
  
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
items. 

  
 
365. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 

        Following a discussion, Members requested that they be provided with more 
detailed information on each individual complaint at future Committee meetings. The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed he was happy to do this. 

  
  
          The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
 
 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

242 
 
Standards Committee - 13.10.22 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.46 pm) 
 
 

Page 4



Arun District Council 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: Standards Committee 15.12.22 

SUBJECT: Monitoring Officer Report – December 2022 

LEAD OFFICER: Daniel Bainbridge – Monitoring Officer 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Paul English 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  

The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to “...promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority.” [Chapter 7, 
para 27(1)]. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
None 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
No financial implications as this is an information report. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 5.4) outlines the responsibility of the 
Standards Committee, and this report informs Committee Members of matters 
relating to this responsibility. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

 
 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.2. This is a regular report to the Committee by the Monitoring Officer to give the 

Committee an overview of the work of the Monitoring Officer that falls within the 
scope of the functions for which the Committee is responsible. 

 
4. DETAIL 

 
4.1. The functions of the Monitoring Officer are set out in Part 2 of the Constitution 

(Article 11; Para 4). Those functions relevant to Standards Committee are: 
 

a. Maintaining the Constitution – the Monitoring Officer will maintain an up-to-date 
version of the Constitution and will ensure that it is widely available for 
consultation by Councillors, Officers and the public. 

b. N/A  
c. N/A 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

d. Supporting the Standards Committee – the Monitoring Officer will contribute to 
the promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct through provision 
of support to the Standards Committee. 

e. Conducting investigations – the Monitoring Officer will consider allegations of 
misconduct by Councillors in accordance with the Council’s adopted Local 
Assessment Procedure. 

f. N/A 
g. N/A 
h. N/A 

 
Maintaining the Constitution 
 
4.2. The latest version of the Constitution was published on 31 May 2022. The 

Monitoring Officer has since identified a number of items that require 
amendment, including changes to job titles and reporting lines following the 
Chief Executive’s restructure of senior management in July 2022. Proposed 
amendments will be presented to a future meeting of the Constitution Working 
Party and Full Council.  

 
Protocol on Member and Officer Relations (Part 8.2 of the Constitution) 
4.3. The Protocol provides the guide to good working relationships between 

Members and Officers of the Council. The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the 
Protocol to ensure it is up-to-date and fit for purpose, that it reflects current 
national guidance, and that it provides a genuinely effective guide for both 
Councillors and Officers in their daily interactions. This latter point is 
[...]
onitoring Officer. The programme 
will be implemented following the May 2023 local elections and will cover the 
induction, learning and development for all Councillors across the full range of their 
responsibilities and Committee memberships. 

 
 

4. DETAIL 
 

1.3. The May 2023 local elections will see the membership of the Council change as it 
does with every four-year cycle of ‘all out’ elections. This means that post-elections 
there will be a mix of returning Councillors together with new Councillors who are 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

either entirely new to local government or who may have been Councillors in the 
past but not during the 2019-to-2023 term. 
 

1.4. With that being the case, it is vital that all Councillors undertake a full induction 
programme that covers both the general subject areas of the Council’s business, 
councillor conduct and Member-Officer working, together with specific training 
aimed at those Councillors who will be Members of specific Committees. 

 
1.5. The Committee Services Manager and the Monitoring Officer have worked 

together as well as with Officer colleagues and external trainers to develop a 
programme that it suited to the committee system of governance, as well as 
covering those areas of induction that the Monitoring Officer considers are 
particularly key at Arun District Council. 

 
1.6. The draft programme is set out within Appendix 1 to this report. The principle will 

be that sessions will be held in person and not virtually, as this increases 
engagement between Members and with those Officers and external trainers who 
will be running the sessions. Virtual attendance can also increase distractions 
during a very important time in a Member’s part of the new Council. This principle 
accords with the Committee’s view expressed at its meeting in June 2023. 

 
1.7. The programme will provide for some daytime sessions, which will be necessary 

in order to get the full benefit from the time availa
[...]
ave (New Leisure Centre) Group Head of Community 
Wellbeing 
 

All Councillors 

TBC  Horticultural businesses in the District Group Head of Policy 
 

All Councillors 

TBC  Ford Prison Group Head of Community 
Wellbeing 

Newly elected 
Councillors 

TBC  Waste Recycling Plant at Ford 
 

Group Head of Neighbourhood 
Services 

All Councillors 

TBC  Parks and Greenspaces Group Head of Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

Ward Councillors 

 
For more information, please contact Liz Futcher, Group Head of Council Advice & Monitoring Officer on: 
 
Email:  liz.futcher@arun.gov.uk 
Tel:  01903 737610 

P
age 30

mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk
mailto:liz.futcher@arun.gov.uk


Arun District Council 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: Standards Committee 15.12.22 

SUBJECT: Monitoring Officer Protocol 

LEAD OFFICER: Daniel Bainbridge – Monitoring Officer 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Paul English 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  

The Monitoring Officer Protocol improves the Council’s corporate governance framework 
and helps to protect the interests of the Council. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Monitoring Officer Protocol provides Members and Officers with a clear explanation 
of the powers and duties of the Monitoring Officer and how they will be applied. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
No financial implications are identified. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To consider the draft Monitoring Officer Protocol.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Considers and endorses the draft Monitoring Officer Protocol attached 

 as the Appendix to this report; and 
 

2.1.2 Recommends to Full Council that the Monitoring Officer Protocol be 
 included within Part 8 of the Constitution.  

 
 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.2. This report will bring forward a draft Monitoring Officer Protocol to explain the 

powers and duties of the Monitoring Officer and how they will be applied. 
 

 
4. DETAIL 

 
1.3. The designation of one of the Cou
[...]
embers of the authority.” [Chapter 7, 
para 27(1)]. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
None 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
No financial implications identified. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
This report provides an update to the Standards Committee on the operation and 
efficacy of the Protocol for Member and Officer Relations and brings forward 
proposed amendments to support its operation as a document governing high 
standards of conduct for Members and Officers. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
1.1. notes the position set out in the report regarding the operation and efficacy of the 

Protocol for Member and Officer Relations; and 
 

1.2. supports the proposed amendments to the Protocol and recommends to Full 
Council that the revised version be adopted.  

 
 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.3. This report brings forward a revised Protocol for Member and Officer Relations that 

brings the document up-to-date in order that it is fit for purpose and ensures that 
both Members and Officers understand their responsibilities, their relationships, 
where and how those intersect and how they work together in decision-making and 
day-to-day working. 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

4. DETAIL 
 

1.4. The Protocol for Member and Officer Relations is contained in Part 8.2 of the 
Council’s Constitution. Its purpose, as set out in paragraph 1.1 of the Protocol, is: 
 
“to provide a guide to good working relationships between Members and Officers 
of the Council.  It clearly defines the respective roles of Members and Officers and 
provides some principles governing conduct.” 

 
1.5. When the Council’s Constitution was revised in 2021 with the move to the 

committee system of governance, the Protocol was reviewed and updated along 
with the rest of the Constitution. The Protocol has not been reviewed since then, 
and with the May 2023 local elections approaching the Monitoring Officer has 
reviewed the Protocol in order that it is brought up-to-da
[...]

14. CLIMATE CHANGE & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT/SOCIAL VALUE 
   
15. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT  
 
16. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT  
 
17. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION / DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 65



 

 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
Name: Daniel Bainbridge 
Job Title: Monitoring Officer 
Contact Number: 01903 737607 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Monitoring Officer Report
	Monitoring Officer Report - Appendix 1

	7 Member Learning and Development
	Member Learning and Development - Appendix 1
	Member Learning and Development - Appendix 2

	8 Monitoring Officer Protocol
	Monitoring Officer Protocol - Appendix 1

	9 Review of Operation and Efficacy of the Protocol for Member and Officer Relations
	Review of Operation and Efficacy of the Protocol for Member and Officer Relations - Appendix 1

	10 Work Programme
	11 Register of Assessment of Complaints Against Councillors
	13 Register of Assessment of Complaints Against Councillors
	Register of Assessment of Complaints Against Councillors - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

357 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

15 December 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors English (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Edwards (Substitute 

for Caffyn), J. English and Gregory 
 
 

  
Also present was Independent Person Mr John Cooke. 

 
 
 
537. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Independent Persons Mrs 
Sandra Prail and Mr John Thompson, and Councillors Caffyn, Coster, Daniells and 
Wallsgrove. 
  
 
538. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
  
 
539. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
  
 
540. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
There were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
 
 
541. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

No public questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
 
542. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained that the latest version of the Constitution had been published in May this 
year, however, he had since identified a number of items that required amendments 
such as Officer job titles. A meeting of the Constitution Working Party had taken place 
the previous week, and recommendations to amend the Constitution would be 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

358 
 
Standards Committee - 15.12.22 
 
 
presented to Full Council in January 2023. The Local Assessment Procedure would be 
presented to this Committee in February 2023 for update. The Protocol on Member and 
Officer relations and Member Learning & Development were separate agenda items on 
this agenda. 
  
          There were no questions from Members 
  
  

The Committee noted the report. 
  
 
543. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report, 
which updated the Committee on the progress of the Member Induction Programme 
that was being prepared by the Committee Services Manager and the Monitoring 
Officer. He thanked the Committee Services Manager for her work on this. The 
programme would be implemented following the May 2023 local elections and would 
cover the induction, learning and development for all Councillors across the full range of 
their responsibilities and Committee memberships. He drew Members’ attention to 
pages 15 to 21 which contained the draft Member Induction Programme. He explained 
that at the request of the Chair, the 2019 Member Induction Programme had also been 
appended to the report. The final version of the Member Induction Programme would be 
coming back to the Committee in February for further comments. 
  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 

• Would Parish Councils that had signed up to the Code of Conduct be given 
training after the elections? The Monitoring Officer explained that training would 
be available to Members of all Town and Parish Councils, and he would be 
offering briefings or training sessions to them. 

• The Monitoring Officer and Committee Services Manager were praised for the 
high standard of the Member Induction Programme. 

• Would prospective new Councillors be aware of what was expected of them with 
regards to attending these training sessions, prior to the elections? The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that he would be happy for the calendar of training 
to be issued to all prospective candidates. 

• There was some concern that some Councillors may not be able to attend the 
daytime sessions, which may require taking time off from work. The Monitoring 
Officer explained that some sessions were to be repeated – during the daytime 
and evening so Members could pick the most convenient time for them. They 
had been very conscious of trying to minimise the impact on Members whilst 
balancing the amount of content the Members would need to get through. They 
also had to factor in the availability of external trainers and Officers. 

 
 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

359 
 

Standards Committee - 15.12.22 
 

 
 

• It was asked whether the figures on Member attendance levels at daytime 
training sessions during the 2019 Member Induction Programme could be 
provided. The Monitoring Officer confirmed he would circulate this information to 
Members of the Committee outside of the meeting. 

• Were existing Councillors that had retained their seats expected to undertake the 
same training sessions as newly elected Councillors? The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that all Councillors were expected to undertake the full training. 

  
  

The Committee noted the report. 
  
 
544. MONITORING OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained this was a new Protocol and was something that would sit within the 
Constitution and the Corporate Governance Framework. It set out the statutory duty 
and powers of the Monitoring Officer, and would ensure clarity of the Monitor Officer’s 
functions in advance of and beyond the May elections. He drew Members’ attention to 
the Statutory Functions of the Monitoring Officer set out in pages 41 and 42, and 
explained the Protocol could be found on pages 37 to 40. 
  
          There were no questions from Members 
  
  
          The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Edwards and seconded by 
Councillor Gregory. 
  
  
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the draft Monitoring Officer Protocol attached as the Appendix to this 
report be endorsed; and 

  

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
  

That the Monitoring Officer Protocol be included within Part 8 of the 
Constitution. 
 
 
 
 

 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

360 
 
Standards Committee - 15.12.22 
 
 
545. REVIEW OF OPERATION AND EFFICACY OF THE PROTOCOL FOR 

MEMBER AND OFFICER RELATIONS  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report 
which brought forward a revised Protocol for Member and Officer Relations. The 
revised Protocol brought the document up-to-date in order that it was fit for purpose and 
ensured that both Members and Officers understood their responsibilities, their 
relationships, where and how those intersected and how they worked together in 
decision-making and day-to-day working. This document formed part of the Constitution 
and set out how this two-way relationship would be governed and it specified the way in 
which disagreements would be dealt with. Changes to the document were shown as 
tracked changes in the appendix. The Monitoring Officer then explained each of the 
changes and took questions from Members following each one. The questions from 
Members are summarised below. 
  

Paragraph 7.1 – In cases where the Chair of a Committee found something in a 
report misleading or inaccurate, but the Officer disagreed, would this progress to the 
next level? The Monitoring Officer confirmed this was the case and the next step would 
be for it to be discussed with the relevant Group Head or Director. However, he 
stressed this would only be in extreme cases. 
  

Paragraph 10.3 – it was felt by the Committee that some Members did not treat 
Officers with enough respect in meetings and via social media. What were the 
consequences of this for Members? The Monitoring Officer explained that failure to 
adhere to the Member/Officer Protocol could be a breach of the Code. He also 
explained that part of his role was to speak to Members and Group Leaders when 
necessary to offer advice. This could be done with or without a formal complaint being 
made. 
  

It was felt the wording on 10.3 ‘Members should not’ should be made stronger 
and be amended to ‘Members shall not’. The Monitoring Officer agreed to change this 
wording to ‘Shall not’. 

  
It was understood by some Members that anything they wrote on their personal 

social media accounts did not count as being in their Councillor capacity, it was asked 
whether this should be reviewed? The Monitoring Officer explained that the first filter for 
a complaint was whether the Councillor had been acting in their capacity at the time. If 
this was not the case it was unlikely to fall within the scope, however, advice from the 
Monitoring Officer to inform that their actions were not in line with the Member/Officer 
Protocol, could still be given. 
  

Paragraph 10.6 – The Monitoring Officer confirmed this wording should say ‘they 
should raise the matter with their line manager or Group Head’ and the comma should 
be removed between ‘line manager’ and ‘Group Head’.  

  
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

361 
 

Standards Committee - 15.12.22 
 

 
 

Clarification was sought on whether Officers and Members were still able to go 
down the route of a complaint if they considered a matter to be serious enough. The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed this was a choice that the individual could make, however 
there was also an informal option available to them.  

  
Paragraph 13.1 – There was a discussion around whether Members only being 

able to approach very senior Officers for information on all matters was the best option 
and most appropriate use of resources. Members understood that some more helpful 
Officers were at risk of being bombarded with requests if there was not a correct system 
in place. Members felt that the correct procedure should be to approach a Group Head 
in the first instance, who could then filter down to their team, or up to the Directors or 
Chief Executive as appropriate. The Monitoring Officer agreed to re-order the list of 
Officers to approach in this paragraph to Group Heads, Directors and/or the Chief 
Executive. 

  
Members felt that a directory covering which Group Head to contact for which 

matters, including contact telephone numbers would be beneficial to them. The 
Monitoring Officer explained that this was not within his remit, however, he agreed to 
feed this request back to his colleagues. 

  
Paragraph 13.2 – Some Members felt that there should be a fixed response time 

for Officers to reply to Members that was quicker than for members of the public, as 
they were elected to represent the public, and should have quicker access to 
information in order to carry out their roles. 

  
  

          The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Edwards and seconded by 
Councillor Gregory. 
  
  
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the position set out in the report regarding the operation and efficacy 
of the Protocol for Member and Officer Relations be noted; and 

  

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
  

That the revised version of the Protocol for Member and Officer Relations 
be adopted. 

  
 
546. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee noted the Work Programme. 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

362 
 
Standards Committee - 15.12.22 
 
 
  
 
547. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
drew Members’ attention to the table at Paragraph 4.2 which gave an overview of the 
complaints received since the last Committee meeting.  
  
          There were no questions from Members. 

  
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

  
 
548. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
items. 

  
 
549. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. 
  
            Following a discussion, the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm) 
 
 


